
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 6TH AUGUST, 2014 
 

AT 12.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

 
  
Councillors 
 

  
Maureen Braun 

  
John Marshall 

  
John Hart 

 
Substitute Members 
 

 All Members 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Governance Service   governance.service@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Appointment of Chairman  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members (If any)  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  
 

 

4.   Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure  
 

1 - 4 

5.   Temporary Event Notice for Cavendish Banqueting Suite, First 
Floor FCI House, Edgware Road, NW9 5AE  
 

5 - 36 

6.   Motion to exclude the Press and Public  
 

 

7.   Deliberation by the Sub-Committee in Private Session  
 

 

8.   Re-admission of the Press and Public: Announcement of the 
decision of the Sub-Committee  
 

 

9.   Any other Item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance 
Service   governance.service@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the ne
[...]
mination within that time. 

 
 • During deliberations, Legal and Governance Officers remain to 

advise on law and procedure as required.  The Legal Officer may 
assist, as required, in formulating the wording of the determination.  
The Licensing Officer plays no part in the determination and 
withdraws for this part of the proceedings.  

 • Chairman advises all parties that they will receive written notification 
of the determination within five working days of the Hearing date, 
together with general information on how to appeal against the 
determination. 

 • Chairman thanks all parties for attending and invites the applicant, 
objector(s), other party(ies) and the Licensing Officer to leave. 

  

 

Information on Appealing against the decision 
 

You may at any time before the expiration of a period of 21 days from notification appeal 

to Willesden Magistrates' Court, 448 High Road London England NW10 2DZ (Telephone 
020 8955 0555, DX 110850 Willesden 2) by way of Complaint for an Order.  The Court 
may either dismiss the appeal, substitute for the decision appealed against any other 
decision which could have been made by the Licensing Authority or remit the case to the 
Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the directions of the court, and can 
make such order as to costs as it thinks fit. 

 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider a Temporary Event Notice under Licensing 
Act 2003 to which a valid objection to the notice has been submitted. 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Sub-Committee considers the Temporary Event Notice for an event to 
be held of the 25th October 2014 to the 26th October 2014 at Cavendish 
Banqueting Suite, First Floor FCI House, Edgware Road, NW9 5AE to which a 
Police Objection has been received. 

 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
6th August 2014 

Title  

Temporary Event Notice for 
Cavendish Banqueting Suite, First 
Floor FCI House, 
[...]
mination of applications where valid 
representations/objections have been made. 

6



5.4 Risk Management 
5.4.1 N/A 

5.5 Equalities and Diversity  
5.5.1 Licence applications are dealt with according to the provisions of the 

Licensing Act 2003 and associated Regulations which allow both applications 
and representations to applications to be made by all sectors of the 

5.6 Consultation and Engagement 
5.6.1 The statutory consultation process that has been followed in accordance with 

the Licensing Act 2003 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

6.1 The Temporary Event Notice, the report of the Licensing Officer and 
appendices are attached to this report. 

7



Officers Report 

8



LICENSING ACT 2003 

REPORT FOR PUBLIC HEARING 

Cavendish Banqueting Suite, First Floor FCI House, Edgware Road, NW9 5AE 

1 The Notice  

1.1 This Temporary Event Notice was given to the Licensing Authority by Mr Irfan Undre 
under Section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

1.2 The notice submitted seeks to permit the sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on the 
premises, the provision of regulated entertainment and the provision of late night 
refreshment  for an event which is due to commence on Saturday 25th October 2014 at 
19:00hrs and finishing at 05:00 on Sunday 26th October 2014. 

1.3 No description of the event was been provided by the notice giver. 

1.4 A copy of the Temporary Event Notice is attached to this report in Annex 1. 

2 Objection notice from Police 

2.1 The licensing authority has received an objection notice from Sergeant Mark Altman on 
behalf of the Metropolitan Police Service.  Sergeant Altman states: 

“There have been previous Police concerns, re events at these premises. I have 
repeatedly asked the owners to ensure that a booking confirmation is completed, 
together with a Police Risk assessment form. These documents need to be sent to 
the Police in support of the TEN. This is only required for events running later than 
2am in the morning. 

This event is scheduled to take place until 5am in the morning. The Police have 
insufficient information to make any meaningful decision as to the likelihood of crime 
and disorder. Information needs to be provided by Mr UNDRE re the nature of 
entertainment, security staff to be deployed, if the event is private with a guest list or 
will be a promoted event, details of the promoter etc.” 

2.2 The objection notice is attached to the report in Annex 2. 

3 Officers Comments 

3.1 The London Borough of Barnet’s Licensing Policy states the following about Temporary 
 Event Notices: 

! Applicants should be aware that the serving on the Council of a Temporary 
Event Notice does not remove their obligations under other legislation. Where 
necessary, permissions should be sought from the appropriate body. The 
Council expects that applicants understand their obligations in respect of:  

 • Planning permissions  
 • Health and safety  
 • Noise pollution  
 • The erection of temporary structures  
 • Road closures  
 • The use of pyrotechnics  
 • Anti-social behaviour  

9



! Applicants intending to sell alcohol should be aware that it is an offence to 
supply alcohol to minors or persons who are drunk. Also that the Police have 
powers to close down events without notice on the grounds of disorder, the 
likelihood of disorder or because of public nuisance caused by noise.  

! Applicants should be aware that a limit of less than 500 persons at any one 
time applies to temporary events and failure to comply with this limit may lead 
to prosecution. Where appropriate, organisers are strongly recommended to 
employ means of recording the number of persons entering and leaving the 
premises.

! The attention of applicant is drawn to the fact police will expect to see a 
completed Music Promotion / Event Risk Assessment Scheme (Form 696 & 
696A). If the event involves live or DJ music and is open to the public or 
section of the public.  

4 Determination 

4.1 The sub-committee shall determine the application in accordance with Section 105 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. The Notice of Decision is attached as Annex 3. 

4.2 The relevant licensing authority must— 

(a) hold a hearing to consider the objection notice, unless the premises user, the 
relevant person who gave the objection notice and the authority agree that a hearing 
is unnecessary, and 

(b) having regard to the objection notice, give the premises user a counter notice 
under this section if it considers it appropriate for the promotion of a licensing 
objective to do so”. 

4.3 Section 105(3) states:-  

The relevant licensing authority must – 

(a) in a case where it decides not to give a counter notice under this section, give the 
premises user and [each relevant person] notice of the decision, and 

(b) in any other case— 

   (i) give the premises user the counter notice and a notice stating the  
  reasons for its decision, and 

 (ii) give [each relevant person] a copy of both of those notices”.

4.4 Any decision or counter notice must be issued to the premises user at least 24 hours 
before the specified event period.  A failure to do so will result in the premises user being 
able to proceed with the event. 

5. Attaching conditions 

The licensing authority may decided not to give the applicant a counter notice under section 
105 of the Act and instead impose one or more conditions on the notice in accordance 
with section 106A(2) of the Act. 

The premises licence in place for these premises with its attached conditions can be found 
attached to this report in Annex 4. 

10



5.1 Full Copies of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy, the Statutory Guidance to the 
Act will be available at the Licensing Sub Committee hearing or in advance if required.  A 
map centrally locating the premises and premises plans will be available at the hearing. 

Prepared By: 

Michelle Rudland 
Senior Licensing Officer 

Annex 1 –  Temporary Event Notice 
Annex 2 –  Objection Notice 
Annex 3 –  Notice of decision 
Annex 4 –  Premises Licence 
Annex 5 – Prescribed form of notice (conditions on a temporary event notice) and statement of 
 conditions 

11



Annex 1 

Temporary

Event Notice 

12



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Barnet

Application for a Temporary Event Notice

Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensingadmin@barnet.gov.uk

Telephone: 020 8359 2000 

* required information

Section 1 of 8

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use
This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference Leroy Ruock 
You can put what you want here to help you 

track applications if you make lots of them. It 

is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 

behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 

work for.

Applicant Details

First name Irfan

Family name Undre

E-mail address irfan@cavendishbanqueting.co.uk

Main telephone number 07956 581359 Include country code.

Other telephone number 07956 581359

Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Are you:

Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

Applying as an individual

A sole trader is a business owned by one 
person without any special legal structure.
Applying as an individual means you are 
applying so you can be employed, or for 
some other personal reason, such as 
following a hobby.

Applicant Business

Is your business registered in 

the UK with Companies 

House?

Yes No

Registration number 06830153

Business name Cavendish Hospitality Ltd
If your business is registered, use its 
registered name.

VAT number GB 983174786
Put "none" if you are not registered for VAT.

Legal status Private Limited Company

13



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
[...]
tailed 

description (including the Ordnance Survey references). (See also guidance on completing the form, note 2)

Does the premises have an address? 

Yes No

Address

Is the address the same as (or similar to) the address given in section one?

Yes No

If “Yes” is selected you can re-use the details 

from section one, or amend them as 

required.  Select “No” to enter a completely 

new set of details.

Building number or name FCI House

Street Edgware Road

District

City or town Collindale

County or administrative area

Postcode NW9 5AE

Country United Kingdom

Does a premises licence or club premises certificate have effect in relation to 

the premises (or any part of the premises)?

Neither Premises licence Club premises certificate

Premises licence number LN200713958

Location Details

Provide further details about the location of the event

The event is to be held at Cavendish Hospitality Ltd

15



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

If you intend to use only part of the premises at this address or intend to restrict the area to which this notice applies, give a 

description and details below (see also guidance on completing the form, note 3)

Describe the nature of the premises below (see also guidance on completing the form, note 4)

Cavendish Hospitality Ltd is a family run business, hosting a variety of events including weddings, parties, musical an 

charity events.

Describe the nature of the event below(see also guidance on completing the form, note 5)

Section 4 of 8

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

State the licensable activities that you intend to carry on at the premises

(see also guidance on completing the form, note 6):

The sale by retail of alcohol

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a 

member of the club

The provision of regulated entertainment

The provision of late night refreshment

The giving of a late temporary event notice Late notices can be given no la
[...]
ity staff to 
be deployed, if the event is private with a guest list or will be a promoted event, details of the 
promoter etc. 

22



With a terminal hour of 5am for the licensable activity the people attending this function are likely 
to cause unreasonably high levels of noise nuisance when they leave, and during a time when 
most of the local residents would be asleep.  

Hopefully this matter will be resolved without the need for a hearing.  

However, if the premises user does not engage with the Police and provide the information and 
reassurances to fully promote the 4 licensing objectives. I would respectfully request that the 
Licensing Sub Committee rejects this notice. 

Yours Sincerely, 

Police Sergeant Mark ALTMAN 

23



Annex 3 

Notice of 

Decision

24



PERMITTED TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES
Licensing Act 2003 part 5 sections 100-110 (the Act)

Licensing Authority: Directorate of Corporate Governance, Building 4, North 
London Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, New Southgate, London,  

NW11 1NP

Ref: LTEN/13/06749 

On Tuesday 4th June the licensing authority received from you, the premises user 
Miss Avis Lawrence, a temporary event notice in respect of proposed temporary 
licensable activities due to take place on Saturday 3 August 2013 at 22:00hrs and 
finishing at 04:30 hrs on Sunday 4 August 2013 within the overall premises of 
Cavendish Banqueting Suite, First Floor FCI House, Edgware Road, NW9 5AE. 

NOTICE OF DECISION

(a)         COUNTER NOTICE  

(b)         DECISION NOT TO ISSUE A COUNTER NOTICE 

    (delete that which is not applicable) 

The Licensing Authority, having received a notice of objection from the relevant chief 
officer of police under section 104(2)(a) of the Act and in accordance with section 
105(2)(a) of the Act, having held a hearing on Monday 24th June to consider the 
objection notice hereby; 

 (a)       gives the premises user this counter notice as it considers it 
necessary for the promotion of the crime preventio
[...]
eceived from you, Miss Avis Lawrence, a 
temporary event notice (“the notice”) in respect of proposed temporary licensable activities 
due to take place on 3

rd
 – 4

th
 August 2013 at Cavendish Banqueting Suite, First Floor FCI 

House, Edgware Road, NW9 5AE.  The licensing authority has received an objection under 
section 104(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”).  The licensing authority has decided not 
to give you a counter notice under section 105 of the Act and instead is imposing one or more 
conditions on the notice in accordance with section 106A(2) of the Act.   

The attached statement (“statement of conditions”) sets out the condition(s) which has/have 
been imposed on the notice. 

 The objection which applies is indicated by an “X” in the following table. 

Objection Insert “X” as 
applicable

A chief officer of police for any police area in which the premises are 
situated is satisfied that allowing the premises to be used in accordance 
with the notice would undermine a licensing objective. 

A local authority exercising environmental health functions for the area 
in which the premises are situated is satisfied that allowing the premises 
to be used in accordance with the notice would undermine a licensing 
objective. 

A copy of this notice will be sent to the chief of police and the local authority exercising environmental 
health functions for the area in which the premises specified in the temporary event notice you gave is 
situated.

The Licensing Act 2003 does not make provision for you to appeal against this counter notice. 

Under section 136 of the Licensing Act 2003, a person commits an offence if he carries on a 
licensable activity on or from any premises otherwise than under and in accordance with an 
authorisation; or if he knowingly allows a licensable activity to be so carried on. A person convicted of 
such an offence is liable to imprisonment for a term not exceeding six months or to a fine not 
exceeding £20,000, or to both. 

SIGNATURE 
On behalf of the licensing authority 

DATE

Name of 
Officer 
signing

35



The prescribed form for a statement of conditions is as follows: 

The condition(s) is/are: 

SIGNATURE 

On behalf of the licensing authority 

DATE

Name of Officer 
signing

36


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 Temporary Event Notice for Cavendish Banqueting Suite, First Floor FCI House, Edgware Road, NW9 5AE



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
6 August 2014 

 
Sub-Committee: 

Councillor John Hart (Chairman) 
Councillor John Marshall  
Councillor Maureen Braun  

 
Officers to the Panel 

Harinder Dhaliwal– Legal Services 
Faith Mwende – Governance Service 

 
Licensing Officer 
Daniel Pattenden 

 
Responsible Authority 

Sergeant Mark Altman – Metropolitan Police 
 

Applicant 
Mr Ifran Undre – Director of Cavendish Banqueting 
Mrs Ruddock – Speaking for the Event Promoter 

 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN: 
 
Councillor John Hart was appointed Chairman. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) : 
 
There were none. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) : 
 
There were none. 
 
 

4. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE : 
 
The Chairman introduced the sub-Committee Members and explained the procedure that 
would be followed at the meeting. 
 
 

5. TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE FOR CAVENDISH BANQUETING SUITE, FIRST 
FLOOR FCI HOUSE, EDGWARE ROAD, NW9 5AE : 
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a Temporary Event Notice under 
Licensing Act 2003 to which a valid objection to the notice has been submitted.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard oral representations from the Licensing Officer, Police and 
the Applicant(s). 
 

6. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC : 



 

2 

 
RESOLVED – That, under Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings 
Regulations 2005), the parties be excluded from the meeting. 
 

7. DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION : 
 
The Sub-Committee deliberated in private session. 
 

8. RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE : 
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be re-admitted. 
 
The Sub-Committee, having considered the application and all verbal and written 
representations received, unanimously RESOLVED –  
 
This is an application for a Temporary Event Notice (“A TEN”) made by Mr Irfan Undre. 
The application relates to an intended event  to be held at Cavendish Banqueting Suite, 
Edgware Road, Colindale, London NW9 5AE which is due to commence on  Saturday 
25th October 2014 at 19:00 hours and finishing at 05:00 hours on Sunday 26th October 
2014 
 
The Police have made representations against the application, based on the apparent 
failure of the applicant to comply with various requirements such as providing details of 
the number of security staff, whether the event is private with a guest list and pre-sold 
tickets or will be a promoted event, and the nature of the intended entertainment, details 
of the promoter etc. There also was no information on how noise, behaviour or 
consumption of alcohol was to be controlled. The terminal hour of 05.00 hours was also 
a cause for concern. 
 
The applicant provided oral representations in relation to the type of event, the security 
staff and the nature of the intended entertainment. The Applicant also provided details on 
previous events that she has held successfully and in addition the target audience for 
such events. The applicant made representations that the forthcoming event was unlikely 
to result in an increase in public nuisance and crime and disorder. 
 
Taking into the account both the representations of the Police and in addition the 
representations that were made by the applicant, the Sub-Committee have decided that 
in the promotion of the licensing objectives of preventing crime and disorder, and public 
nuisance the application for a TEN be granted for Saturday 25th October 2014 at 19:00 
hours and finishing at 05:00 hours on Sunday 26th October 2014. 
 
The Sub-Committee do however wish to highlight the importance of promoting the 
Licensing Objectives and in particular public nuisance and would request that the event 
is monitored carefully in order to ensure that there is minimal disruption to residents in 
the locality. Any issues occurring at the forthcoming event may be taken into account in 
relation to any future TEN applications. 
 
Informative 
All parties were advised of their right of appeal to Willesden Magistrates’ Court before the 
expiration of a period of 21 days. 
 

9. ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT : 



 

3 

 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 12.45 pm 
 
 


